
WARNING:

Never push a button or set the watch when it is 
submerged under water, Ever. Always make sure 
the crown is pushed in or screwed down before 
getting your watch wet.

WARNUNG:

Drücken Sie nie einen Schalter und stellen 
Sie die Uhr nicht, wenn sie sich im Wasser 
befindet. Achten Sie stets darauf, dass die Krone 
hineingedrückt oder festgeschraubt ist, bevor die 
Uhr nass wird.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Lorsque la montre est dans l’eau, n’appuyez 
jamais sur les boutons et n’effectuez aucun 
réglage. Assurez-vous toujours que le remontoir 
est enfoncé ou en position serrée avant de 
mouiller votre montre.

ATTENZIONE: 

Non premere mai alcun pulsante né configurare 
l’orologio quando è immerso in acqua. 
Assicurarsi sempre che la corona sia premuta o 
avvitata saldamente prima di bagnare l’orologio.

AVISO: 

Nunca presione un botón ni ajuste el reloj cuando 
este esté sumergido bajo el agua. Asegúrese de 
que la corona está bajada o enroscada antes de 
mojar el reloj.

OPERATIONS MANUAL
ANALOG

www.adidaswatches.com

FOR AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER
Adidas watches offers a limited warranty on defects 
in materials and workmanship for a period of five (5) 
years for movement, hands and dials; two (2) years 
for water resistance; and one (1) year for battery, after 
purchase from an authorized dealer. Normal wear and 
tear, loss and/or theft are not covered. Warranty is void 
if the caseback is opened, there is evidence of misuse, 
excessive wear or water damage. During the warranty 
period, if the watch movement, hands or dial prove to 
be defective, your watch will be repaired or replaced 
at no cost. In the case of a replacement, if your adidas 
model is unavailable, a watch of equal value and similar 
style will be offered. Proof of purchase is required for all 
warranty claims. Please visit www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions for operating manuals, warranty and repair 
center information.

© 2018 adidas AG. adidas, the Trefoil logo and the 
3-Stripes mark are registered trademarks of the adidas 
Group.

© 2018 adidas AG. adidas, le logo trèfle et le logo des 3 
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INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE VON ZWEI (2) JAHREN 
Adidas Watches gewährt eine beschränkte 
Garantie von zwei (2) Jahren auf Material- und 
Herstellungsfehler, die am Tage des Kaufs bei einem 
autorisierten Händler in Kraft tritt.
Davon ausgeschlossen sind normale Abnutzung, 
Verlust oder Diebstahl, Uhrenbatterien, Glas, 
Gehäuse, Riemen und Armbänder.
Die Garantie erlischt, wenn die Gehäuserückseite 
geöffnet wird oder wenn Anzeichen für 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, übermäßigen Verschleiß 
oder einen Wasserschaden vorliegen.
Wenn während des Garantiezeitraums Schäden an 
Uhrwerk, Zeigern oder Anzeige auftreten, wird Ihre 
Uhr kostenfrei repariert oder ersetzt.
Wenn Ihre Uhr ersetzt werden muss, und Ihr 
aktuelles Adidas-Modell nicht verfügbar ist, wird 
Ihnen ein gleichwertiges, stilistisch ähnliches Modell 
angeboten.
Ein Kaufnachweis ist für etwaige Garantieansprüche 
erforderlich.
Bedienungsanleitungen sowie Informationen zur 
Garantie und zu Reparaturzentren finden Sie unter 
www.adidaswatches.com/instructions.
 

DEUX (2) ANNÉES DE GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE
Les montres adidas offrent une garantie limitée 
couvrant les défauts de matériaux ou de main-
d’œuvre d’une durée de deux (2) ans à partir de la 
date d’achat de l’article auprès d’un revendeur agréé.
La garantie ne couvre pas l’usage et l’usure normale, 
la perte ou le vol, les piles, le verre, le boîtier, 
l’attache et les bracelets.
La garantie sera déclarée nulle si le boîtier est ouvert, 
si l’objet présente des signes de mauvais usage, 
d’usage excessif ou de dégâts des eaux.
Pendant la période de la garantie, si le mouvement 
de la montre, les aiguilles ou l’écran sont 
défectueux, votre montre sera réparée ou remplacée 
gratuitement.
Dans le cas d’un remplacement, si votre modèle 
adidas n’est pas disponible, une montre d’une valeur 
égale et de style similaire vous sera offerte.
Une preuve d’achat est requise pour toute 
réclamation au titre de la garantie.
Veuillez consulter www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions pour obtenir le mode d’emploi, la 
garantie et les informations concernant le service de 
réparation.
 

GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE DI (2) ANNI 
Adidas watches offre una garanzia limitata per i difetti 
dei materiali o di produzione per un periodo di due 
(2) anni dalla data di acquisto presso un rivenditore 
autorizzato.
La garanzia non copre i danni da usura, smarrimento 
o furto anche di batterie cristalli, astucci, cinghietti e 
cinturini dell’orologio.
La garanzia è nulla se il fondello è aperto, se sussiste 
evidenza di uso improprio, eccessiva usura o danni 
provocati dall’esposizione all’acqua.
Durante il periodo di copertura della garanzia, 
se il movimento dell’orologio, delle lancette o del 
quadrante dovesse rivelarsi difettoso, l’orologio verrà 
riparato o sostituito senza alcun costo.
In caso di sostituzione, se il modello adidas acquistato 
non è disponibile, verrà offerto un orologio di pari 
valore e con uno stile similare.
Per tutte le richieste in garanzia, è necessaria la 
ricevuta d’acquisto.
Visitare la pagina www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions per reperire manuali d’uso, informazioni 
sulla garanzia e sul centro riparazioni.
 

DOS (2) AÑOS DE GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL 
Los relojes adidas ofrecen una garantía limitada para 
defectos de materiales y fabricación por un período de 
dos (2) años tras la compra original a un distribuidor 
autorizado.
La garantía no cubre el desgaste normal, la pérdida 
ni el robo, así como tampoco cubre las pilas, los 
cristales, las cajas, las correas o las pulseras de los 
relojes.
La garantía quedará invalidada si se abre la parte 
posterior del reloj o si existen pruebas de uso 
inadecuado, desgaste excesivo o daños por agua.
Durante el periodo de garantía, si se comprueba que 
el movimiento, las manecillas o la esfera del reloj son 
defectuosos, se reparará su reloj o se sustituirá por 
otro sin coste alguno.
En caso de sustitución, si su modelo adidas no 
está disponible, se le ofrecerá un reloj de un valor 
equivalente y un estilo similar.
Es necesario disponer del comprobante de compra 
para todas las reclamaciones de garantía.
Puede acceder a www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions para consultar los manuales de 
instrucciones y encontrar información sobre la 
garantía y el centro de reparación.
 

  1 SETTING THE TIME

  1 EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT

  1 RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

  1 IMPOSTAZIONE DELL’ORA

  1 AJUSTAR LA HORA

  3 SETTING A DAY/DATE WINDOW 

  3 EIN DATUM EINSTELLEN/
DATUMSFENSTER 

  3 RÉGLAGE DU JOUR/DATE

  3 FINESTRA DI IMPOSTAZIONE 
DEL GIORNO/DELLA DATA 

  3 AJUSTAR LA VENTANA DE DÍA/
FECHA 

  2 SETTING A DATE WINDOW

  2 EIN DATUM IM DATUMSFENSTER 
EINSTELLEN

  2 RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE

  2 FINESTRA DI IMPOSTAZIONE 
DELLA DATA

  2 AJUSTAR LA VENTANA DE 
FECHA

WATER RESISTANCY RATINGS
AND WATCH CARE

*RINSE WATCH WITH SOAP AND WATER AFTER 
EXPOSURE TO SALT WATER OR SAND.
Replace the battery at least every two years. Dead 
or low batteries left in a watch may leak and destroy 
the movement of your watch. If you have a water 
resistant watch, know that the water resistancy is 
attained using rubber or plastic seals which will 
deteriorate under normal conditions and reduce the 
water resistancy of your watch. These seals should 
be checked by an authorized jeweler at least every 
two years to ensure the rated water resistancy. Do 
not expose your watch to extreme temperatures (over 
60ºC or 140ºF, under -10ºC or 14ºF). No hot tubs or 
saunas. 

Avoid extreme shocks.
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NEVER PUSH A BUTTON OR SET
THE WATCH WHEN SUBMERGED.

ANGABEN ZUR WASSERDICHTIGKEIT 
DER UHR UND PFLEGEHINWEISE

*SPÜLEN SIE DIE UHR MIT SEIFE UND WASSER AB, NACHDEM SIE 
SALZWASSER ODER SAND AUSGESETZT WURDE. 

Wechseln Sie die Batterie mindestens alle zwei Jahre. Leere oder 
schwache Batterien können in der Uhr auslaufen und das Uhrwerk 
beschädigen. Falls Sie eine wasserfeste Uhr besitzen, sollten 
Sie beachten, dass die Wasserdichtigkeit durch die Gummi- oder 
Kunststoffdichtungen erzielt wird. Diese Dichtungen nutzen sich mit der 
Zeit ab, und die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr wird dadurch beeinträchtigt. 
Diese Dichtungen sollten alle zwei Jahre von einem Fachbetrieb überprüft 
werden, um die angegebene Wasserdichtigkeit sicherzustellen. Setzen Sie 
Ihre Uhr nie extremen Temperaturen aus (über 60 ºC, unter -10º C). Darf 
nicht in der Badewanne oder in der Sauna verwendet werden.  
 
Extreme Erschütterungen vermeiden.

30 METER

50 METER

100-200
METER

ANGABEN 
ZUM 

GEHÄUSE RE
GE

N
, 

SP
RI

TZ
W

AS
SE

R 
US

W
.

SC
HW

IM
M

EN
 

IM
 F

LA
CH

EN
 

W
AS

SE
R,

 
TE

RT
AU

CH
EN

*

SU
RF

EN
, 

SC
HN

OR
CH

EL
N

, 
SP

EE
RF

IS
CH

EN
*

DRÜCKEN SIE NIE EINEN SCHALTER UND STELLEN SIE 
DIE UHR NICHT, WENN SIE SICH IM WASSER BEFINDET.

GRADO DI RESISTENZA ALL’ACQUA E 
CURA DELL’OROLOGIO

*Sciacquare con acqua e sapone dopo l’esposizione all’acqua di mare 
o alla sabbia.

Sostituire la batteria almeno una volta ogni due anni. Se le batterie 
scariche o quasi scariche vengono lasciate nell’orologio, possono perdere 
e rompere il movimento dell’orologio. Se l’orologio è resistente all’acqua, 
l’impermeabilità viene mantenuta mediante guarnizioni in gomma o 
plastica, che nelle normali condizioni, si deteriorano riducendo tale 
capacità nell’orologio. Tali guarnizioni devono essere controllate da un 
gioielliere autorizzato ogni due anni per garantire la resistenza all’acqua 
indicata. Non esporre l’orologio a temperature estreme 

(oltre 60ºC o 140ºF, al di sotto di -10ºC o 14ºF). Non adatto a vasche con 
acqua calda o saune.  

Evitare urti eccessivi.
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NON PREMERE MAI ALCUN PULSANTE E NON CONFIGURARE 
L’OROLOGIO DURANTE LA SOMMERSIONE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ À 
L’EAU ET ENTRETIEN DE LA MONTRE

*RINCEZ LA MONTRE AU SAVON ET À L’EAU APRÈS TOUTE EXPOSITION À 
L’EAU DE MER OU AU SABLE.

Remplacez la pile au moins tous les deux ans. Des piles usées ou faibles 
laissées dans une montre risquent de fuir et de détruire le mouvement 
de votre montre. Si vous possédez une montre étanche, n’oubliez pas 
que l’étanchéité s’obtient en utilisant du caoutchouc ou des joints en 
plastique qui se détériorent dans des conditions normales d’utilisation 
et diminuent l’étanchéité de votre montre. Ces joints doivent être vérifiés 
par un bijoutier agréé au moins tous les deux ans pour garantir le taux 
d’étanchéité spécifié. Ne pas exposer votre montre à des températures 
extrêmes (au-dessus de 60 °C ou 140 °F, ou en dessous de -10 °C ou 14 °F). 
Ne pas porter dans les bains à remous ou saunas.

 

Évitez les chocs extrêmes.
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LORSQUE LA MONTRE EST DANS L’EAU, N’APPUYEZ JAMAIS 
SUR UN BOUTON ET N’EFFECTUEZ AUCUAN RÉGLAGE.

ÍNDICE DE RESISTENCIA AL AGUA 
MANTENIMIENTO DEL RELOJ

*LIMPIE EL RELOJ CON JABÓN Y AGUA DESPUÉS DE EXPONERLO AL 
AGUA SALADA O A LA ARENA.

Cambie la pila al menos cada dos años. Las pilas agotadas o con poca 
vida que se dejen en el reloj pueden gotear y destruir el movimiento del 
reloj. Si tiene un reloj resistente al agua, sepa que la resistencia al agua 
se consigue utilizando precintos de goma o plástico que se deterioran 
bajo condiciones normales, reduciendo así la resistencia al agua de su 
reloj. Tales precintos deberían ser comprobados por un taller certificado 
al menos una vez cada dos años para asegurar una correcta resistencia al 
agua. No exponga su reloj a temperaturas extremas 

(superiores a 60 ºC o 140 ºF, inferiores a -10 ºC o 14 ºF). No lleve su reloj 
en jacuzzis o saunas. 
 

Evite los impactos.
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NUNCA PRESIONE UN BOTÓN NI AJUSTE EL RELOJ
CUANDO ESTE ESTÉ SUMERGIDO

TIME MODE FEATURES
Note: Some watches come equipped with a screw-down 
crown. The crown must be unscrewed by turning it 
counter-clockwise before you can pull the crown out.

• PULL crown out to position A.
• TURN the crown in either direction to adjust the time.
• PUSH crown all the way back in (make sure it is screwed 

down if it is a screw crown).

Hinweis: Manche Uhren haben eine festschraubbare 
Krone. Die Krone muss durch Drehen gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn losgeschraubt werden, bevor Sie sie 
herausziehen können.

• ZIEHEN Sie die Krone bis Position A heraus.
• DREHEN Sie die Krone in die entsprechende Richtung, 

um die Zeit zu stellen.
• DRÜCKEN Sie die Krone wieder ganz hinein (und 

schrauben Sie sie fest, wenn es sich um eine 
festschraubbare Krone handelt).

Remarque : Certaines montres sont équipées d’un 
remontoir à visser. Le remontoir doit être dévissé en le 
tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour que vous puissiez le tirer.

• TIREZ le remontoir pour le mettre en position A.
• TOURNEZ le remontoir dans un sens ou dans l’autre pour 

régler l’heure.
• REPOUSSEZ le remontoir pour qu’il reprenne sa position 

initiale (assurez-vous qu’il est bien revissé si c’est un 
remontoir à vis).

Nota: Alcuni orologi sono dotati di una corona a vite. È 
necessario svitare la corona ruotandola in senso anti-orario 
prima di poterla estrarre.

• ESTRARRE la corona portandola in posizione A.
• RUOTARE la corona in una delle due direzioni per 

regolare l’ora.
• SPINGERE la corona verso il basso fino in fondo 

(se la corona è a vite, accertarsi che sia avvitata 
completamente).

Nota: Algunos relojes están dotados de una corona 
atornillada. Hay que desenroscar la corona girándola en 
contra del sentido de las agujas del reloj antes de poder 
tirar de ella.

• TIRE de la corona hasta la posición A.
• GIRE la corona en la dirección correcta para ajustar 

la hora.
• EMPUJE la corona a su posición inicial (asegúrese de 

atornillarla si es una corona atornillada).

Note: Some watches come equipped with a screw-down 
crown. The crown must be unscrewed by turning it 
counter-clockwise before you can pull the crown out.

• PULL crown all the way out to position A.  
Set time to 6:00.

• PUSH crown in slightly to position B. 
• TURN the crown to adjust the DATE wheel to one day 

prior to the current DATE. 
• PULL crown back out to position A and manually move 

time forward to advance DATE and arrive at AM timing.  
• Adjust to correct AM/PM time now that DATE is correct.
• PUSH crown all the way back in (make sure it is screwed 

down if it is a screw crown).

WARNING: Setting the date between the hours of 11pm and 
4am could damage the DATE mechanism.

Hinweis: Manche Uhren haben eine festschraubbare 
Krone. Die Krone muss durch Drehen gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn losgeschraubt werden, bevor Sie sie 
herausziehen können.

• ZIEHEN Sie die Krone bis in Position A heraus. Stellen Sie 
die Zeit auf 6:00 Uhr.

• DRÜCKEN Sie die Krone ein Stück hinein bis in  
Position B. 

• DREHEN Sie die Krone, um das DATUM-Rad auf einen 
Tag vor dem aktuellen DATUM zu stellen. 

• ZIEHEN Sie die Krone wieder bis in Position A heraus 
und bewegen Sie die Zeit manuell nach vorne, um das 
DATUM zu durchlaufen, bis Sie an die AM-Zeiteinstellung 
gelangen.  

• Nachdem das DATUM richtig eingestellt wurde, stellen 
Sie jetzt die richtige AM/PM-Zeit ein.

• DRÜCKEN Sie die Krone wieder ganz hinein (und 
schrauben Sie sie fest, wenn es sich um eine 
festschraubbare Krone handelt).

WARNUNG: Das Einstellen des Datums zwischen 23:00 
Uhr und 04:00 Uhr kann den DATUM-Mechanismus 
beschädigen.

Remarque : Certaines montres sont équipées d’un 
remontoir à visser. Le remontoir doit être dévissé en le 
tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour que vous puissiez le tirer.

• TIREZ complètement le remontoir pour le mettre en 
position A. Réglez l’heure sur 6h00.

• REPOUSSEZ doucement le remontoir pour le mettre en 
position B. 

• TOURNEZ le remontoir pour ajuster la roue de la DATE à 
un jour avant la DATE actuelle. 

• TIREZ de nouveau le remontoir pour le mettre en position 
A et réglez manuellement l’heure pour avancer la DATE 
et arriver au système horaire AM (matin).  

• Maintenant que la DATE est correcte, ajustez l’heure 
AM/PM.

• REPOUSSEZ le remontoir pour qu’il reprenne sa position 
initiale (assurez-vous qu’il est bien revissé si c’est un 
remontoir à vis).

AVERTISSEMENT : Si vous réglez la date entre 11 PM 
(23h00) et 4 AM (4h00), vous pourriez endommager le 
mécanisme de la DATE.

Nota: Alcuni orologi sono dotati di una corona a vite. È 
necessario svitare la corona ruotandola in senso anti-
orario prima di poterla estrarre.

• ESTRARRE la corona portandola in posizione A. 
Impostare l’ora sulle 6:00.

• PREMERE delicatamente la corona verso l’interno 
portandola in posizione B. 

• RUOTARE la corona per regolare la rotella DATA sul 
giorno precedente alla DATA odierna. 

• ESTRARRE la corona portandola in posizione A e far 
avanzare l’ora manualmente per regolare la DATA e 
giungere all’orario AM.  

• Impostare il formato orario AM/PM corretto ora che la 
DATA è corretta.

• SPINGERE la corona verso il basso fino in fondo 
(se la corona è a vite, accertarsi che sia avvitata 
completamente).

ATTENZIONE: Configurare la data tra le 11 pm e le 4 am 
potrebbe danneggiare il meccanismo della DATA.

Nota: Algunos relojes están dotados de una corona 
atornillada. Hay que desenroscar la corona girándola en 
contra del sentido de las agujas del reloj antes de poder 
tirar de ella.

• TIRE de la corona hasta la posición A. Ajuste la hora a 
las 6:00.

• EMPUJE la corona ligeramente hasta la posición B. 
• GIRE la corona para ajustar la rueda de FECHA a un día 

antes de la FECHA actual. 
• TIRE de la corona hasta la posición A otra vez y mueva 

la hora manualmente hacia adelante para avanzar la 
FECHA y llegar a la hora AM.  

• Ajuste la hora AM/PM actual ahora que la FECHA es 
correcta.

• EMPUJE la corona a su posición inicial (asegúrese de 
atornillarla si es una corona atornillada).

AVISO: Ajustar la fecha entre las 11 p. m. y las 4 a. m. 
podría dañar el mecanismo de la FECHA.

Note: Some watches come equipped with a screw-down 
crown. The crown must be unscrewed by turning it 
counter-clockwise before you can pull the crown out.

• PULL crown all the way out to position A.  
Set time to 6:00.

• PUSH crown in slightly to position B. 
• TURN the crown counter-clockwise to adjust the DATE 

wheel to one day prior to the current DATE. 
• TURN the crown clockwise to adjust the DAY wheel to 

one day prior to the current DAY. 
• PULL crown back out to position A and manually move 

time forward to advance DAY/DATE and arrive at  
AM timing.  

• Adjust to the current AM/PM time now that DAY/DATE 
are correct.

• PUSH crown all the way back in (make sure it is screwed 
down if it is a screw crown).

NOTE: If your DAY wheel has both an English and Spanish 
option, set the day to the prior day in the Language you 
would like to have as your default before advancing the 
time manually.

WARNING: Setting the date between the hours of 11pm and 
4am could damage the DAY/DATE mechanism.

Hinweis: Manche Uhren haben eine festschraubbare 
Krone. Die Krone muss durch Drehen gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn losgeschraubt werden, bevor Sie sie 
herausziehen können.

• ZIEHEN Sie die Krone bis in Position A heraus. Stellen Sie 
die Zeit auf 6:00 Uhr.

• DRÜCKEN Sie die Krone ein Stück hinein bis in  
Position B. 

• DREHEN Sie die Krone gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um 
das DATUM-Rad auf einen Tag vor dem aktuellen DATUM 
zu stellen. 

• DREHEN Sie die Krone im Uhrzeigersinn, um das TAG-
Rad auf einen Tag vor dem aktuellen TAG zu stellen. 

• ZIEHEN Sie die Krone wieder bis in Position A heraus 
und bewegen Sie die Zeit manuell nach vorne, um TAG/
DATUM zu durchlaufen, bis Sie an die AM-Zeiteinstellung 
gelangen.  

• Nachdem TAG/DATUM richtig eingestellt wurden, stellen 
Sie jetzt die aktuelle AM/PM-Zeit ein.

• DRÜCKEN Sie die Krone wieder ganz hinein (und 
schrauben Sie sie fest, wenn es sich um eine 
festschraubbare Krone handelt).

HINWEIS:  Wenn Ihr TAG-Rad über die englische und 
die spanische Option verfügt, stellen Sie Ihr TAG-Rad 
auf den vorhergehenden TAG in der Sprache, die Sie 
als Standardsprache wünschen, bevor Sie die Zeit 
durchlaufen.

WARNUNG: Das Einstellen des Datums zwischen 23:00 
Uhr und 04:00 Uhr kann den TAG-/DATUM-Mechanismus 
beschädigen.

Remarque : Certaines montres sont équipées d’un 
remontoir à visser. Le remontoir doit être dévissé en le 
tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour que vous puissiez le tirer.

• TIREZ complètement le remontoir pour le mettre en 
position A. Réglez l’heure sur 6h00.

• REPOUSSEZ doucement le remontoir pour le mettre en 
position B. 

• TOURNEZ le remontoir dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre pour ajuster la roue de la DATE à un jour 
avant la DATE actuelle. 

• TOURNEZ le remontoir dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre pour ajuster la roue du JOUR à un jour avant le 
JOUR actuel. 

• TIREZ de nouveau le remontoir pour le mettre en position 
A et réglez manuellement l’heure pour avancer le JOUR/
DATE et arriver au système horaire AM (matin).  

• Maintenant que le JOUR/DATE est correct, ajustez l’heure 
AM/PM actuelle.

• REPOUSSEZ le remontoir pour qu’il reprenne sa position 
initiale (assurez-vous qu’il est bien revissé si c’est un 
remontoir à vis).

REMARQUE : Si la roue du JOUR dispose des options 
Anglais et Espagnol, réglez la roue du jour  au jour 
précédent dans la langue que vous souhaitez avoir par 
défaut avant d’avancer l’heure manuellement.

AVERTISSEMENT : Si vous réglez la date entre 11 PM 
(23h00) et 4 AM (4h00), vous pourriez endommager le 
mécanisme du JOUR/DATE.

Nota: Alcuni orologi sono dotati di una corona a vite. È 
necessario svitare la corona ruotandola in senso anti-
orario prima di poterla estrarre.

• ESTRARRE la corona portandola in posizione A. 
Impostare l’ora sulle 6:00.

• PREMERE delicatamente la corona verso l’interno 
portandola in posizione B. 

• RUOTARE la corona in senso anti-orario per regolare la 
rotella DATA sul giorno precedente alla DATA odierna. 

• RUOTARE la corona in senso orario per regolare la rotella 
GIORNO sul giorno precedente al GIORNO odierno. 

• ESTRARRE la corona portandola in posizione A e far 
avanzare l’ora manualmente per regolare il GIORNO/la 
DATA e giungere all’orario AM.  

• Impostare il formato orario AM/PM corretto ora che il 
GIORNO/la DATA sono corretti.

• SPINGERE la corona verso il basso fino in fondo 
(se la corona è a vite, accertarsi che sia avvitata 
completamente).

NOTA:  Se la rotella GIORNO è provvista sia dell’opzione 
Inglese che Spagnolo, usare la rotella GIORNO per 
impostare il GIORNO precedente nella lingua che si 
desidera usare come predefinita prima di far avanzare l’ora 
manualmente.

ATTENZIONE: Configurare la data tra le 11 pm e le 4 am 
potrebbe danneggiare il meccanismo del GIORNO/della 
DATA.

Nota: Algunos relojes están dotados de una corona 
atornillada. Hay que desenroscar la corona girándola en 
contra del sentido de las agujas del reloj antes de poder 
tirar de ella.

• TIRE de la corona hasta la posición A. Ajuste la hora a 
las 6:00.

• EMPUJE la corona ligeramente hasta la posición B. 
• GIRE la corona en el sentido contrario de las agujas del 

reloj para ajustar la rueda de FECHA a un día antes de la 
FECHA actual. 

• GIRE la corona en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para 
ajustar la rueda de DÍA a un día antes del DÍA actual. 

• TIRE de la corona hasta la posición A otra vez y mueva 
la hora manualmente hacia adelante para avanzar DÍA/
FECHA y llegar a la hora AM.  

• Ajuste la hora AM/PM actual ahora que DÍA/FECHA son 
correctos.

• EMPUJE la corona a su posición inicial (asegúrese de 
atornillarla si es una corona atornillada).

NOTA:  Si la rueda de DÍA dispone de opción en inglés y 
español, ajuste el día a un día antes del día actual en el 
idioma que desea usar como predeterminado y, después, 
avance la hora manualmente.

AVISO: Ajustar la fecha entre las 11 p. m. y las 4 a. m. 
podría dañar el mecanismo de DÍA/FECHA.

TWO (2) YEAR INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY 
Adidas watches offers a limited warranty on defects in 
materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
after original purchase from an authorized dealer. Normal 
wear and tear, loss or theft, and watch batteries, crystals, 
cases, straps and bracelets are not covered. Warranty 
is void if the caseback is opened, there is evidence of 
misuse, excessive wear or water damage. During the 
warranty period, if the watch movement, hands or dial 
prove to be defective, your watch will be repaired or 
replaced at no cost. In the case of a replacement, if your 
adidas model is unavailable, a watch of equal value and 
similar style will be offered. Proof of purchase is required 
for all warranty claims. Please visit www.adidaswatches.
com/instructions for operating manuals, warranty and 
repair center information.

POSITION A POSITION A

POSITION B

1 2 3
POSITION A

POSITION B

POSITION B



DOIS (2) ANOS DE GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL
Os relógios adidas oferecem uma garantia limitada 
sobre defeitos de material e fabrico por um período 
de dois (2) anos após a compra original num 
representante autorizado.
O desgaste normal, a perda ou roubo, assim como as 
pilhas, os vidros, as caixas, as fivelas e as braceletes 
dos relógios não se encontram cobertos.
A garantia será anulada se a parte de trás da caixa for 
aberta, existirem provas de má utilização, desgaste 
excessivo ou danos devido a água.
Durante o período da garantia, se o movimento, 
os ponteiros ou o mostrador do relógio estiverem 
comprovadamente defeituosos, o seu relógio será 
reparado ou substituído sem custos adicionais.
Em caso de substituição, se o seu modelo adidas 
estiver indisponível, ser-lhe-á oferecido um relógio de 
valor igual e estilo semelhante.
Será obrigatório apresentar o comprovativo de 
compra em qualquer caso de reclamação ao abrigo 
da garantia.
Visite www.adidaswatches.com/instructions para 
obter informação sobre manuais de utilização, 
garantia e centros de reparação.

TVÅ (2) ÅRS INTERNATIONELL GARANTI
Adidas-klockor har en begränsad garanti för brister 
i material och utförande under en period på två (2) 
år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet från en 
auktoriserad återförsäljare.
Normalt slitage, förlust eller stöld och klockans 
batterier, kristaller, fodral, band och armband täcks 
inte av garantin.
Garantin upphör att gälla vid öppning av baksidan, om 
det finns klara tecken på missbruk, överdrivet slitage 
eller vattenskada.
Om klockans rörelse, visarna eller urtavlan visar 
sig vara defekta under garantiperioden, kommer din 
klocka att repareras eller bytas ut utan kostnad.
Om din Adidas-modell inte är tillgänglig vid en 
ersättning kommer en klocka med lika värde och 
liknande stil att erbjudas.
Inköpsbevis krävs för alla garantianspråk.
Bruksanvisningen, garantin och information om 
reparationscenter finns på www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions.

2年間国際保証 
Adidasウォッチは、正規代理店で本製品を購入された日
から2年間に限り、材質または製造上における不具合に
対する限定保証を行います。
通常の使用による摩耗と損傷、紛失または盗難、および
腕時計のバッテリー、ガラス、ケース部、ベルト、ブレスレッ
ト（腕輪部）は本保証の対象外になります。
ケース背面を開けた場合や、誤用、過度の摩耗や水によ
る損傷が認められる場合には、保証が無効になります。
保証期間中に腕時計のムーブメント、針、または文字盤
の不具合が判明した場合は、腕時計を無料で修理もし
くは交換します。
交換時に、adidasモデルが使用できない場合は、同じ価
値で同様のスタイルの腕時計を提供します。
保証請求にはすべて購入証明が必要になります。
操作マニュアル、保証、修理センター情報について
は、www.adidaswatches.com/instructionsをご覧
ください。

 

两 (2) 年国际保修 
Adidas 手表对购于授权经销商的产品的材料和工艺缺
陷提供自原始购买日起两 (2) 年的有限保修服务。
正常磨损、丢失或被盗，以及手表电池、水晶、表壳、表带
和表链不在保修范围内。
如果后盖曾被打开，且有使用不当、过度磨损或水损的
证据，保修都将失效。
在保修期内，如果手表机芯、指针或表盘证明存在缺陷，
将对手表进行免费维修或更换。
在更换手表时，如果无法提供您所使用的 adidas 手表
型号，则将提供同等价值和类似风格的手表。
所有保修申请均须提供购买凭证。
请访问 www.adidaswatchescom/instructions 获取
操作说明书、保修和维修中心信息。

兩 (2) 年國際保固 
只要購自經授權代理商，即可享有 adidas 就材料與組
裝之瑕疵所提供的兩 (2) 年 有限保固。
一般磨傷損壞、遺失或遭竊以及手錶電池、水晶錶面、錶
殼、錶帶和錶鍊均不涵蓋在保固範圍內。
假使您自行打開錶殼背蓋、有濫用、明顯過度磨損或進
水受損的情況，保固即失效。
在保固期間，如果手錶機芯、指針或錶面出現瑕疵，我們
將提供免費維修或更換手錶。
如需更換手錶但沒有您的 adidas 錶款時，我們將提供
等值的類似錶款。
所有保固索賠要求皆需提供購買證明。
請造訪 www.adidaswatches.com/instructions，以取
得操作手冊、保固和維修中心的資訊。

2년 국제 보증 
Adidas 시계는 물질적 및 기술적 결함이 발생한 경우 
공인 대리점에서 최초 구매 이후 2년 동안 제한 보증을 
제공합니다.
일상적 마모 및 균열, 분실 또는 도난, 시계 배터리, 
크리스털, 케이스, 스트랩 및 팔찌는 품질 보증에 포함되지 
않습니다.
케이스백을 개봉한 경우, 오용의 증거, 과도한 마모 또는 
수중 손상이 있으면 보증이 무효화됩니다.
보증 기간 동안 시계 무브먼트, 핸드 또는 다이얼에 
결함이 있는 것으로 판명되면 시계를 무료로 수리 또는 
교체해드립니다.
교체하는 경우에 귀하의 adidas 모델이 없으면 동가 및 
유사한 스타일의 시계를 제공해드립니다.
모든 품질 보증 청구를 위해서는 구입 영수증이 
필요합니다.
사용 설명서, 보증 및 수리 센터 정보에 대해서는 www.
adidaswatches.com/instructions을 방문하십시오.

  1 ACERTAR A HORA

  1 STÄLLA IN TIDEN

  1 時刻の設定

  1 设置时间

  1 時間模式

  1 시간 설정

  3 FIXAR DIA/DATA 

  3 STÄLLA IN ETT DAG-/
DATUMFÖNSTER 

  3 曜日/日付窓の設定

  3 设置星期/日期窗口 

  3 設定星期/日期視窗 

  3 요일/날짜 창 설정 

  2 FIXAR A DATA

  2 STÄLLA IN ETT DATUMFÖNSTER

  2 日付窓の設定

  2 设置日期窗口

  2 設定日期視窗

  2 날짜 창 설정

Nota: Alguns relógios estão equipados com uma coroa de 
enroscar. Para poder puxar a coroa para fora, primeiro terá 
de desenroscá-la fazendo-a rodar no sentido anti-horário.

• PUXE a coroa para a posição A.
• RODE a coroa em qualquer direção para acertar a hora.
• EMPURRE a coroa completamente para dentro 

(certifique-se de que está enroscada no caso de ser uma 
coroa de enroscar).

Obs! En del ur är utrustade med en nedskruvbar krona. 
Du måste skruva loss kronan genom att vrida den moturs 
innan du kan dra ut den.

• DRA UT kronan till läge A.
• VRID kronan i valfri riktning för att justera tiden.
• TRYCK IN kronan hela vägen (se till att den är nedskruvad 

om det är en nedskruvbar typ).

注記：一部の腕時計には、ねじ込み式リューズが使用されて
います。このリューズを引き出すには、反時計回りに回して、緩
める必要があります。

• リューズをAの位置まで引っ張ります。
• リューズをいずれかの方向に回して、時間を設定します。
• リューズを押し込みます（ねじ込み式リューズの場合、完全
にねじ込まれていることを確認してください。

注：部分手表配有螺旋式表冠。在拉出表冠之前，必须逆时针
旋转才能将其松开。

• 将表冠拉出至位置 A。
• 朝任一方向转动表冠调节时间。
• 径直推回表冠（若是螺旋式表冠，确保表冠已拧紧）。

備註：部分錶款配備的是向下旋緊式的錶冠。在拉出錶冠之
前，必須向逆時針方向轉動，才能鬆開錶冠。

• 將錶冠拉出至位置 A。
• 將錶冠向任一方向旋轉以調整時間。
• 將錶冠完全推入 (如果是螺旋錶冠，請確實向下旋緊)。

참고: 일부 시계에는 조임식 용두가 달려 있습니다. 용두를 잡아 
당기기 전에 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 용두를 풀어야 합니다.

• 용두를 위치 A까지 잡아 당깁니다.
• 용두를 시계 방향이나 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 시간을  
   조정합니다.
• 용두를 끝까지 다시 밀어 넣습니다(조임식 용두인 경우에는  
   조여져 있는지 확인합니다.).

Nota: Alguns relógios estão equipados com uma coroa de 
enroscar. Para poder puxar a coroa para fora, primeiro terá 
de desenroscá-la fazendo-a rodar no sentido anti-horário.

• PUXE a coroa completamente para fora para a posição A. 
Acerte a hora para 6:00.

• EMPURRE a coroa ligeiramente para a posição B. 
• RODE a coroa para ajustar a roda da DATA para um dia 

antes da DATA atual. 
• PUXE a coroa para a posição A e avance manualmente a 

hora para avançar a DATA e aceder à opção AM.  
• Ajuste para corrigir a opção de hora AM/PM agora que a 

DATA está correta.
• EMPURRE a coroa completamente para dentro 

(certifique-se de que está enroscada no caso de ser uma 
coroa de enroscar).

AVISO: Acertar a data entre as horas 11 pm a 4 am pode 
danificar o mecanismo da DATA.

Obs! En del ur är utrustade med en nedskruvbar krona. 
Du måste skruva loss kronan genom att vrida den moturs 
innan du kan dra ut den.

• DRA UT kronan hela vägen till läge A. Ställ tiden på 6:00.
• TRYCK IN kronan lätt till läge B. 
• VRID kronan för att justera DATUM-hjulet till en dag före 

aktuellt DATUM. 
• DRA ut kronan tillbaka till läge A och flytta manuellt tiden 

framåt så att DATUM flyttas framåt och du får AM-tid.  
• Korrigera AM/PM-tid nu när DATUM är korrekt.
• TRYCK IN kronan hela vägen (se till att den är nedskruvad 

om det är en nedskruvbar typ).

VARNING: Om du ställer in datumet mellan timmarna 11 
PM och 4 AM kan mekanismen för DATUM skadas.

注記：一部の腕時計には、ねじ込み式リューズが使用されて
います。このリューズを引き出すには、反時計回りに回して、緩
める必要があります。

• リューズをAの位置まで引っ張り出してり、時刻を6:00に
設定します。
• リューズを少し押し込んでBの位置にします。 
• リューズを回して、日付ホイールを現在の日付の1日前
にします。 
• リューズをAの位置まで引っ張り、時刻を進めて日付を合わ
せ、AMの時刻表示にします。  
• 日付が正しく設定された状態で、AM/PM時刻を正しく調
整します。
• リューズを押し込みます（ねじ込み式リューズの場合、完全
にねじ込まれていることを確認してください。)

警告：日付メカニズムが壊れるおそれがあるので、11PMから
4AMまでの間は日付を設定しないでください。

注：部分手表配有螺旋式表冠。在拉出表冠之前，必须逆时针
旋转才能将其松开。

• 将表冠拉出至位置 A。将时间设置为 6:00。
• 向内轻推表冠至位置 B。 
• 转动表冠，将日期转盘设置为当前日期的前一天。 
• 将表冠重新拉出至位置 A，手动将时间向前调整，最终到   
       达当前日期的 AM 时间。  
• 现在日期是正确的，再将时间调节为正确的 AM/PM 时间。
• 径直推回表冠（若是螺旋式表冠，确保表冠已拧紧）。

警告：在 11pm 至 4am 之间设置日期会破坏日期机制。

備註：部分錶款配備的是向下旋緊式的錶冠。在拉出錶冠之
前，必須向逆時針方向轉動，才能鬆開錶冠。

• 將錶冠完全拉出到位置 A。將時間設為 6:00。
• 將錶冠稍微推入到位置 B。 
• 轉動錶冠，將日期時盤調整至目前日期的前一天。 
• 將錶冠拉回到位置 A，然後手動調整時間，讓日期往前推 
       進一天並停在 AM 時間。  
• 現在日期已調整正確，接下來調整至正確的 AM/PM 時間。
• 將錶冠完全推入 (如果是螺旋錶冠，請確實向下旋緊)。

警告：在 11pm 與 4am 之間設定日期，可能會讓日期的機
制無法作用。

참고: 일부 시계에는 조임식 용두가 달려 있습니다. 용두를 잡아 
당기기 전에 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 용두를 풀어야 합니다.

• 용두를 위치 A까지 완전히 잡아 당깁니다. 시간을 6시로  
   설정합니다.
• 용두를 위치 B까지 살짝 밀어 넣습니다. 
• 용두를 돌려 날짜 휠을 현재 날짜의 하루 전 날짜로  
   조정합니다. 
• 용두를 위치 A까지 다시 잡아 당기고 수동으로 시간을 앞선  
   시간으로 조정하여 날짜를 바꾸고 오전으로 설정합니다.  
• 날짜가 정확하면 올바른 오전/오후 시간으로 조정합니다.
• 용두를 끝까지 다시 밀어 넣습니다(조임식 용두인 경우에는  
   조여져 있는지 확인합니다.).

경고: 오후 11시와 오전 4시 사이에 날짜를 설정하면 날짜 
메커니즘이 손상될 수 있습니다.

Nota: Alguns relógios estão equipados com uma coroa de 
enroscar. Para poder puxar a coroa para fora, primeiro terá 
de desenroscá-la fazendo-a rodar no sentido anti-horário.

• PUXE a coroa completamente para fora para a posição A. 
Acerte a hora para 6:00.

• EMPURRE a coroa ligeiramente para a posição B. 
• RODE a coroa no sentido anti-horário para ajustar a roda 

da DATA para um dia antes da DATA atual. 
• RODE a coroa no sentido horário para ajustar a roda do 

DIA para um dia antes do DIA atual. 
• PUXE a coroa para a posição A e avance manualmente a 

hora para avançar o DIA/DATA e aceder à opção AM.  
• Ajuste para a hora AM/PM atual agora que o DIA/DATA 

estão corretos.
• EMPURRE a coroa completamente para dentro 

(certifique-se de que está enroscada no caso de ser uma 
coroa de enroscar).

NOTA:  Se a sua roda do DIA tiver uma opção em inglês e 
em espanhol, defina o dia para o dia anterior no idioma 
que pretende como predefinição, antes de avançar a hora 
manualmente.

AVISO: Acertar a data entre as horas 11 pm a 4 am pode 
danificar o mecanismo de DIA/DATA.

Obs! En del ur är utrustade med en nedskruvbar krona. 
Du måste skruva loss kronan genom att vrida den moturs 
innan du kan dra ut den.

• DRA UT kronan hela vägen till läge A. Ställ tiden på 6:00.
• TRYCK IN kronan lätt till läge B. 
• VRID kronan moturs för att justera DATUM-hjulet till en 

dag före aktuellt DATUM. 
• VRID kronan medurs för att justera DAG-hjulet till en dag 

före aktuell DAG. 
• DRA ut kronan tillbaka till läge A och flytta manuellt 

tiden framåt så att DAG/DATUM flyttas framåt och du 
får AM-tid.  

• Korrigera till aktuell AM/PM-tid nu när DAG/DATUM 
är korrekt.

• TRYCK IN kronan hela vägen (se till att den är 
nedskruvad om det är en nedskruvbar typ).

OBS!  Om DAG-hjulet både har alternativet engelska och 
spanska, ställ in dagen till föregående DAG på det språk 
du vill använda som standard innan du flyttar fram tiden 
manuellt.

VARNING: Om du ställer in datumet mellan timmarna 11 
PM och 4 AM kan mekanismen för DAG/DATUM skadas.

注記：一部の腕時計には、ねじ込み式リューズが使用されて
います。このリューズを引き出すには、反時計回りに回して、緩
める必要があります。

• リューズをAの位置まで引っ張り出してり、時刻を6:00に
設定します。
• リューズを少し押し込んでBの位置にします。 
• リューズを反時計回りに回して、日付ホイールを現在の日付
の1日前にします。 
• リューズを時計回りに回して、曜日ホイールを現在の曜日
の1日前にします。 
• リューズをAの位置まで引っ張り、時刻を進めて曜日/日付を
合わせ、AMの時刻表示にします。  
• 曜日/日付が正しく設定された状態で、現在のAM/PM時刻
に調整します。
• リューズを押し込みます（ねじ込み式リューズの場合、完全
にねじ込まれていることを確認してください。)

注記：曜日ホイールに英語とスペイン語の両表示オプション
がある場合は、手動で時間を進める前に、初期設定に選ぶ言
語で、曜日を前日の曜日に設定します。

警告：日付メカニズムが壊れるおそれがあるので、11PMから
4AMまでの間は日付を設定しないでください。

注：部分手表配有螺旋式表冠。在拉出表冠之前，必须逆时针
旋转才能将其松开。

• 将表冠拉出至位置 A。将时间设置为 6:00。
• 向内轻推表冠至位置 B。 
• 逆时针转动表冠，将日期转盘设置为当前日期的前一天。 
• 顺时针转动表冠，将星期转盘设置为当前日期的前一天。 
• 将表冠重新拉出至位置 A，手动将时间向前调整，最终到 
       达当前星期/日期的 AM 时间。  
• 现在星期/日期是正确的，再将时间调节为当前的 AM/ 
       PM 时间。
• 径直推回表冠（若是螺旋式表冠，确保表冠已拧紧）。

注：如果您的星期转盘同时有英语和西班牙语选项，而您想
选用其中一个做为默认语言，那么在手动将时间向前调整之
前，将星期设为该语言所对应星期的前一天。

警告：在 11pm 至 4am 之间设置日期会破坏星期/日期机制。

備註：部分錶款配備的是向下旋緊式的錶冠。在拉出錶冠之
前，必須向逆時針方向轉動，才能鬆開錶冠。

• 將錶冠完全拉出到位置 A。將時間設為 6:00。
• 將錶冠稍微推入到位置 B。 
• 以逆時針方向轉動錶冠，將日期時盤調整至目前日期 
       的前一天。 
• 以順時針方向轉動錶冠，將星期時盤調整至目前星期 
       的前一天。 
• 將錶冠拉回到位置 A，然後手動調整時間，讓星期/日期往 
       前推進一天並停在 AM 時間。  
• 現在星期/日期已調整正確，接下來調整至正確的 AM/ 
      PM 時間。
• 將錶冠完全推入 (如果是螺旋錶冠，請確實向下旋緊)。

備註：如果星期時盤上同時有英文與西班牙文選項，請先
以預設想要使用的語言設為目前星期的前一天，然後再
調整時間。

警告：在 11pm 與 4am 之間設定日期，可能會讓星期/日期
的機制無法作用。

참고: 일부 시계에는 조임식 용두가 달려 있습니다. 용두를 잡아 
당기기 전에 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 용두를 풀어야 합니다.

• 용두를 위치 A까지 완전히 잡아 당깁니다. 시간을 6시로  
   설정합니다.
• 용두를 위치 B까지 살짝 밀어 넣습니다. 
• 용두를 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 날짜 휠을 현재 날짜의 하루  
   전 날짜로 조정합니다. 
• 용두를 시계 방향으로 돌려 요일 휠을 현재 요일의 하루 전  
   요일로 조정합니다. 
• 용두를 위치 A까지 다시 잡아 당기고 시간을 수동으로 앞선  
   시간으로 조정하여 요일/날짜를 바꾸고 오전으로 설정합니다.  
• 요일/날짜가 정확하면 현재의 오전/오후 시간으로 조정합니다.
• 용두를 끝까지 다시 밀어 넣습니다(조임식 용두인 경우에는  
   조여져 있는지 확인합니다.).

참고:  요일 휠에 영어와 스페인어 옵션이 모두 있는 경우, 시간을 
수동으로 앞선 시간으로 조정하기 전에 기본 언어로 사용하고 
싶은 언어로 하루 전 요일을 설정하십시오.

경고: 오후 11시와 오전 4시 사이에 날짜를 설정하면 요일/날짜 
메커니즘이 손상될 수 있습니다.

AVISO:

Nunca, mas mesmo nunca, prima um botão nem acerte 
o relógio quando estiver debaixo de água. Certifique-se 
sempre de que a coroa está empurrada para dentro ou 
enroscada antes de molhar o relógio.

VARNING:

Tryck aldrig någonsin på en knapp och ställ inte uret när 
det är under vatten. Kontrollera alltid att kronan är intryckt 
eller nedskruvad innan uret kommer i kontakt med vatten.

警告：
水中では、腕時計のボタンを押したり、設定操作はしないでく
ださい。腕時計を水中に入れるときは、リューズが押し込まれ
ているか、ねじ込まれていることを、事前に確認してください。

警告：
切勿在手表浸入水中时按按钮或者设置手表。在弄湿手表
前，请务必确保表冠已经推入并且已经旋紧。

警告：
切勿在水面下按按鈕或設定手錶。每次要讓手錶下水之前，
都請務必再三確定已將錶冠推入或向下旋緊。

경고: 
수중에서는 절대로 버튼을 누르거나 시계를 설정하지 마십시오. 
시계를 수중에서 사용하기 전에 항상 용두가 끝까지 밀려 들어가 
있거나 조여져 있는지 확인하십시오.

CLASSIFICAÇÕES DE RESISTÊNCIA À 
ÁGUA E CUIDADOS COM O RELÓGIO

* LIMPE O RELÓGIO COM ÁGUA E SABÃO APÓS A EXPOSIÇÃO A ÁGUA 
SALGADA OU AREIA.

Substitua a bateria, pelo menos, a cada dois anos. Se deixar baterias 
desgastadas ou fracas no relógio, poderão ocorrer fugas que destroem 
o movimento do seu relógio. Se tiver um relógio à prova de água, tenha 
em atenção que a resistência à água é obtida com vedantes de borracha 
ou plástico, que vão deteriorar-se em condições normais e reduzir a 
resistência à água do seu relógio. Estes vedantes devem ser inspecionados 
por um joalheiro autorizado a cada dois anos para garantir a resistência à 
água indicada. Não exponha o seu relógio a temperaturas extremas 

(acima de 60 °C ou 140 °F, abaixo de -10 °C ou 14 °F). Não utilize no banho 
ou em saunas.  

Evite choques extremos.
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NUNCA PRIMA UM BOTÃO NEM ACERTE O RELÓGIO 
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KLASSIFICERING AV VATTENBESTÄNDIGHET 
OCH VÅRD AV KLOCKAN

*SKÖLJ KLOCKAN MED TVÅL OCH VATTEN EFTER KONTAKT MED 
SALTVATTEN ELLER SAND.

Byt batteriet minst vartannat år. Tomma eller svaga batterier som sitter 
kvar i klockan kan läcka och förstöra klockans rörelse. Om du har en 
vattenbeständig klocka bör du veta att vattenbeständigheten erhålls 
med hjälp av gummi- eller plasttätningar som försämras under vanlig 
användning och minskar klockans vattenbeständighet. De här tätningarna 
bör kontrolleras av en godkänd guldsmed minst vartannat år för att 
garantera klassificeringen av vattenbeständighet. Exponera inte klockan 
för extrema temperaturer (över 60 ºC eller 140 ºF, under –10 ºC eller 14 
ºF). Får inte användas i jacuzzi eller bastu.  

Undvik kraftiga stötar.
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耐水性および時計の手入れ

* 海水や砂が付着した場合は、石けん水で時計を洗ってください。

電池は最低 2 年に一度交換してください。残量切れや残量不足のバッテリー
を時計に入れたままにしておくと、漏れが発生し時計のムーブメントが壊れ
ることがあります。耐水性の時計の防水性は、ゴムまたはプラスチックのシー
ルによるものです。このシールは通常の使用状態でも劣化して、時計の耐水
性は低下します。定格の耐水性を維持するため、このシールは最低 2 年に一
度、認可を受けた宝石店等に点検してもらってください。お使いの腕時計を
極端な気温に曝さないでください。 （60℃超もしくは-10℃未満）熱い浴槽や
サウナで使用しないで 

極度な衝撃は避けてください。
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ボタンが押された状態のときは、ライトボタンを押したり、時計を
設定しないでください。

防水等级和手表养护

*接触盐水或沙土之后请用肥皂水冲洗。

至少每两年更换一次电池。电池用完或电量不足时，可能造成泄漏，损坏手
表的运行。如果您购买的是防水手表，请注意防水性依靠橡胶或塑料密封件
实现，密封件在正常条件下可能会退化，降低手表的防水能力。密封件应至
少每两年接受授权珠宝商的检查以保证达到额定防水等级。请勿将腕表暴
露在极端温度环境中 （高于 60ºC/140ºF，或低于 -10ºC/14ºF）。禁止在热水
浴缸或桑拿浴中使用。 
避免极度震动。
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切勿在手表浸入水中时按按钮或者设置手表。

防水功能等級與手錶照料

*若碰到鹽水或沙子，請用肥皂和清水清洗手錶。

至少每二年更換一次電池。裝在手錶內的損壞或低電量的電池，可能會滲漏
或是破壞手錶運轉功能。若您選購的是防水手錶，敬請了解提供防水功能的
橡膠或塑膠材質封口在一般情況下將逐漸變質，進而降低手錶的防水性。因
此，敬請每二年前往一次合格珠寶商處，將手錶交其檢查封口，以確保獲得指
定等級的防水功能。請勿將您的手錶置於過熱或過冷的環境。 （超過 60ºC 或 
140ºF，以及低於 -10ºC 或 14ºF）。不可用於浴缸或三溫暖場所。 
請勿大力撞擊手錶。
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切勿在水面下按按鈕或設定手錶

방수 등급과 시계 관리

*바닷물이나 모래가 들어갔을 때는 비눗물로 깨끗이 씻어내십시오.

배터리는 최소한 2년에 한 번 교환해 줘야 합니다. 다 소모되었거나 약해진 
배터리를 시계 안에 그대로 놔두면 배터리가 새면서 시계 안의 무브먼트가 
파손될 수 있습니다. 방수장치가 된 시계를 갖고 계시다면, 고무나 플라스틱 
재료로 밀봉하여 방수가 되었기 때문에 오래 사용하다보면 재료가 마모되어 
방수력이 감소될 수 있다는 점을 알아 두시기 바랍니다. 이러한 방수상태는 
최소한 2년마다 공인 대리점에 갖고 가서 확인을 하셔야 합니다. 극심한 온도에 
시계를 노출시키지 마십시오.  z(60ºC 또는 140ºF보다 높거나 -10ºC 또는 14ºF
보다 낮은 온도). 찜질방이나 사우나에서는 착용하지 마십시오. 
심한 충격도 피하십시오.
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수중에서는 절대로 버튼을 누르거나 시계를 설정하지 마십시오.


